APA-3

## CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

(Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §41-22-6, as amended).

I certify that the attached is/are correct copy/copies of rule/s as promulgated and adopted on Wednesday, June 11, 2025, and filed with the agency secretary on Wednesday, June 11, 2025.

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Medicaid Agency
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend
RULE NO.:	560-X-5214
(If amended rule, amended)	give specific paragraph, subparagraphs, etc., being

RULE TITLE: Cost For Services

ACTION TAKEN: State whether the rule was adopted with or without changes from the proposal due to written or oral comments:

## Adopted without changes

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION PUBLISHED IN VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 7, AAM, DATED WEDNESDAY, APRIL 30, 2025.

STATUTORY RULEMAKING AUTHORITY:

Social Security Act §1915(c); 42 CFR Section 441, Subpart G<sup>~</sup>Home and Community-Based Services: Waiver Requirements.



Stephanie Lindsay Stephanie Lindsay

Certifying Officer or his or her Deputy

(NOTE: In accordance with §41-22-6(b), as amended, a proposed rule is required to be certified within 90 days after completion of the notice.)

## 560-X-52-.14 Cost For Services.

(1) The cost for services to individuals who qualify for home and community-based care under the waiver program will not exceed a cap of \$58,000 per client per year with the exception that crisis intervention services are not included in the cap. Further, the waiver program will not exceed on an average per capita basis, the total expenditures that would be incurred for such individuals if home and community-based services were not available.

Author: Riyyah James, Associate Director, Specialized Waiver Unit, LTC Healthcare Reform Development Division

**Statutory Authority:** Social Security Act §1915(c); 42 C.F.R. -Section 441, Subpart G Home and Community-Based Services: Waiver Requirements.

History: New Rule: Filed November 21, 2002; effective December 26, 2002. Amended: Filed January 7, 2009; effective February 11, 2009. Amended: Published June 30, 2025; effective August 14, 2025.